CITY OF OAK FOREST

Planning and Zoning Commission
Meeting Agenda
Wednesday, August 18, 2021 – 7:00 p.m.

15440 S. Central Avenue
Oak Forest, IL 60452
(708) 687-4050

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
READING OF AGENDA – ADDITIONS, DELETIONS
NEW BUSINESS
Major DR#21-002 Valley Kingdom Ministries – New Building Design Review: PUBLIC MEETING – The
applicant requests review and approval of a Major Design Review Permit at 5217 W. 149th Street in
the IB – Institutional Building District in accordance with Section 11-505 of the Zoning Ordinance for
a new building.
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
August 4, 2021
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION
ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report
TITLE:

VALLEY KINGDOM MINISTRIES – NEW BUILDING

CASE NUMBER:

Major DR #21-002

REQUEST:

MAJOR DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT APPROVAL

August 18, 2021

The applicant requests review and approval of a Major Design Review Permit at
5217 W. 149th Street in the IB – Institutional Building District in accordance with
Section 11-505 of the Zoning Ordinance for a new building.

LOCATION:

5217 W. 149th Street

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:
Charles Purlin
ARCHITECT:
Kal Muhammad (Architect at FHS Design & Build)
MEETING DATE:

August 18, 2021

STAFF:

Paul Ruane, Community Planner

ATTACHMENT:
1. Plan Set – August 2, 2021
2. Photos of Site
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I.
REQUEST
The applicant requests review and approval of a Major Design Review Permit at 5217 W. 149th Street in the IB –
Institutional Buildings in accordance with Sections 11-505 of the Zoning Ordinance for a new proposed building.
In accordance with Section 11-505 of the Zoning Ordinance, the scope of work included with this application
qualifies for the Major Design Review Process. As such, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a final
decision to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the design review permit.
II.
EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
IB – Institutional Buildings District
Surrounding
North (across 149th St.) – R2 Single Family (Single Family) 14836 Temple Street
Zoning & Uses South (across 151st St.) – R2 Single Family (Single Family) 5243 151st Street
West – R2 Single Family (Single Family) 5301 149th Street
East – IB Institutional (Kerkstra Middle School) 14950 Laramie Avenue
Current Use
Religious – Valley Kingdom Ministries
Site Area &
Frontage: 332’ along 149th Street, 495’ along 151st Street
Dimensions
Area: approx. 615,000 SF (14.1 acres)
Existing Site
Site: The site current sits on 5 parcels
Features
Building: one building is on the property totaling approx. 71,000 SF.
Parking: a continuous parking lot with approximately 655 spaces serves the property.
Access: four curb cuts accesses the site, one from 151st St., and three from 149th St.
III.

LOCATION

Location of Site
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IV.

PREVIOUS GARAGE FAÇADE

East Elevation

North Elevation

South Elevation

West Elevation

V.

PROPOSAL
The applicant proposes to replace a structure that suffered damaged by a storm last year. The previous
building ended up collapsing and required a full teardown. Rather than reconstructing the original building from
the salvaged existing materials, the applicant decided to utilize a 3,600 SF prefabricated building. The use of this
building will be for their existing food pantry use. The applicant was allowed to continue this use on the premises.
Due to the building being occupied as a primary use instead of an accessory building such as a garage or shed,
will require Design Review approval. With the new approval process, institutional buildings are required to submit
for approval of the design. The building will be replaced nearly identically with the same door placements. The
previous building space was used for garage, storage, and a maintenance facility. Due to the need for this to be
an occupied building rather than just a garage, specific design guidelines are provided in the analysis below.
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VI.

FAÇADE

Proposed Renderings

VII.
PROPOSED MATERIALS
PRIMARY MATERIAL: Corrugated Steel

ACCENT MATERIALS:
Garage Doors

Exterior Doors
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VIII.

DESIGN REVIEW ANALYSIS
Design Criteria for Major Design Review Permits – Section 11-505 (G)

Mass and Scale
Overall height and massing of proposed buildings and structures shall be modulated to reduce
§11-505(G)(1)(a)
Height, Bulk, Scale, the appearance of height and bulk.
and Massing

§11-505(G)(1)(b)
Height
§11-505(G)(1)(c)
Scale of Building

Not Met. The new proposed building provides more bulk blank walls of material.
The height of proposed buildings and structures as it relates to adjacent buildings.

Met. The proposed building height is comparable to the adjacent buildings with the exception of the
single-family homes.
The size and mass of buildings and structures shall be similar to buildings and relate to public
ways and places within their immediate vicinity.
Met. The proposed building size is comparable to the adjacent buildings.

Building Materials

§11-505(G)(2)(a)
Architecturally
Harmonious

§11-505(G)(2)(b)
Durable Materials

§11-505(G)(2)(c)
Color Schemes

Building materials shall be selected for suitability in the context of the neighborhood. Buildings
shall use materials which are architecturally harmonious for all building walls and other exterior
components that are wholly or partially visible from public ways.
Not Met. The previous brick building offered a unique look. However, it was similar to many other
buildings in the vicinity with the use of brick and blocking. The proposed building will utilize a
corrugated metal pole barn in place of the previous building. The use of material isn’t harmonious
with any other buildings in the immediate vicinity.
Brick, other masonry materials or other attractive and durable materials approved by the
Planning and Zoning Commission shall be used for all sides of all non-residential development,
multi-family, duplex, townhouse and other non-single family residential dwelling units, and shall
be installed per city building code specifications. The use of stucco, e.i.f.s (i.e. Dryvit), wood,
glazed tile or decorative concrete block shall be limited to accent the building.
Not Met. The proposed building would like to use a metal pole barn style building with corrugated
metal. Additional materials can be cladded onto the metal building to give a more cohesive looks
with the surrounding buildings.
Color schemes should consider the character and quality of structures in the area. Excessively
bright colors should be used only for accent. Materials and colors should withstand the weather
for a twenty-five (25) year period.
Not Met. The proposed color is neutral but the type of building and lack of brick disrupts the
neighboring materials.
The relationship of the materials and texture of the façade shall be visually compatible with the
predominant materials used in the buildings and structures to which it is visually related.

§11-505(G)(2)(d)
Relationship
of
Materials
and
Not Met. The proposed metal material is currently not comparable to any of the buildings in that
Texture

area. Even an older addition of the church property (along the east side of the building) included a
large structure with metal vertical walls and a brick wainscot around the base. Additionally, facing
the main entrance off 151st there is a metal roofing awning that attached to a split faced block
building. The church site completed a number of additions to the original structure. The additions all
used the different materials but were consistently brick and split-faced block.
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§11-505(G)(2)(e)
Materials

The quality of materials and their relationship to those in existing adjacent structures, except for
when materials of existing structures are not of a recommended material or are predominantly a
discouraged material.

Not Met. The proposed materials are discouraged for the primary material on a habitable building.
Building Design and Features
Building components, such as windows, doors, eaves and parapets shall be consistent in
§11-505(G)(3)(a)
proportion and style with the predominant style of the neighborhood.
Building

Components
Consistency
§11-505(G)(3)(b)
Façade

§11-505(G)(3)(c)
Proportions
of
Openings

Not Met. The building does not provide any windows doors or access on the neighborhood side of
the building (North Elevation). The neighborhood will be looking at a blank wall that is utilized as the
back of their property rather than a second entrance.
Architectural details in building facades shall provide visual interest through articulation,
appropriate material changes, appropriate lighting features, and other best design practices.
Not Met. The design practices were not taken into account on this proposed building. The proposed
building appears to look like a garage without any architectural elements of a usable space. A single
material is being used as well as a standard box shape without any visual interest
The size and number of openings (windows, doors, etc.) shall be proportionate to the overall
façade and relate directly to the primary use of the building.
Not Met. The proposed building offers no windows to bring in light or enhance the appearance of
the facade. The proposed door openings will utilize a pedestrian door on the west and south side of
the building. Additionally, 3 garage doors are going to be utilized on the south elevation. This would
make sense to use the rear of the building for trucks and deliveries but should accommodate a façade
to the north on 149th Street for the pedestrian connection and use of the property.
The scale of entrances and other projections shall be designed to relate proportionately to
sidewalks and pedestrians.

§11-505(G)(3)(d)
Rhythm
of
Entrance Porch and
Not Met. The current entrance is on the west side of the building and doesn’t provide an inviting
Other Projections
th
§11-505(G)(3)(e)
Proportion of Front
Façade
§11-505(G)(3)(f)
Proportion
of
Openings

entrance. Additionally, there is no pedestrian entrance from 149 Street without walking through
the grass or the parking lot.
The relationship of the width to the height of the front elevation shall be consistent in proportion
with buildings, public ways, and places to which it is visually related.

Met. The proposed width of the building to the height of the front elevation is compatible with
nearby buildings.
The relationship of the width to the height of windows shall be consistent in proportion with
buildings, public ways, and places to which the building is visually related.

Not Met. The building proposed no windows.
Building Roofs and Rooflines
Flat roofs and mansard roofs are discouraged except where such roofs are the predominant style
§11-505(G)(4)(a)
Flat Roofs and in the neighborhood.

Mansard Roofs
§11-505(G)(4)(b)
Roof-lines

Met. The roof-line provides a standard 3/12 roof pitch with a metal roof. The proposed type of roof
isn’t discouraged but it is not the predominant style in the neighborhood.
Roof-lines shall be designed to generate visual interest.
Met. The roof-line is not designed to generate visual interest but options for a building of this type
are limited.
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§11-505(G)(4)(c)
Roof Shapes

The roof shape of a building shall be consistent with the buildings which are within the immediate
block area.
Met. The overall roof shape of the proposed building is visually compatible with the buildings and
structures to the immediate area.

Lighting

§11-505(G)(5)(a)
Harmonious
Lighting
§11-505(G)(5)(b)
Architecturally
Integrated

Exterior lighting should be a part of the architectural concept. Fixtures, standards and all exposed
accessories shall be harmonious with the building design.
Not Met. No additional exterior lighting is proposed. Lighting types to accompany both parking and
the pedestrians should be used. The previous building used a downcast lighting for the parking lot.
Exterior lighting shall be architecturally integrated with building style, material, and color so as
to enhance architectural features of the building, and shall not be directed off site.

Not Met. No additional exterior lighting is proposed.
Open Space and Other Features
The rhythm of open space between buildings or structures shall be consistent and maintained at
§11-505(G)(6)(a)
Rhythm of Spacing a block level wherever possible.

and Buildings on
Met. The existing location provides plenty of open space between buildings.
Streets
Parking lots, unsightly equipment and service areas shall be screened from public view by means
§11-505(G)(6)(b)
Landscaping and of landscaping, fencing, and/or other means of screening.
Screening
§11-505(G)(6)(c)
Open Spaces

§11-505(G)(6)(d)
Parking

§11-505(G)(6)(e)
Signs
§11-505(G)(6)(f)
Walls of Continuity

Not Met. The proposed plan doesn’t provide any foundation landscaping or site landscaping. Four
mature trees were removed over the last 10 years and no additional landscaping has been replaced.
The quality and location of the open spaces between buildings and in setback spaces between
the street and façade shall be suitably located in relation to the street, other open spaces and
pedestrian ways to create a pedestrian and open space network.
Not Met. The proposed location of the building aligns with the residential properties to the west but
not with the comparable institutional building of Kerkstra Elementary School. Pedestrian access is
limited to just the sidewalk north of the site.
Automobile access, servicing of the property, and impact on vehicular traffic patterns and
conditions on-site and in the vicinity of the site, and the retention of trees and shrubs to the
maximum extent possible shall also be reviewed.
Met. The proposed new building does not contemplate changing parking or landscaping.
Signs shall be part of the architectural concept and shall conform to the regulations set forth in
this Article IX, Part I-C.
Met. No sign design is proposed for this building.
Building facades and appurtenances such as walls, fences, and landscape masses shall, when it is
a characteristic of the area, form cohesive walls of enclosure along a street to ensure visual
compatibility with the buildings, public ways, and places to which such elements are visually
related.
Not Met. The proposed walls are similar with other neighboring institutional properties but lack the
design elements including brick recommended from the design guidelines.
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IX.
PZC MOTION
PZC Resolution 21-24 states that this Commission recommends approval of all requests, subject to the following
conditions:

1. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Design Review (“Ordinance”) does not
authorize commencement of any work on the Property. Except as otherwise specifically provided in
writing in advance by the City, no work of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the
approvals granted unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work have been
fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for such work have been properly
applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance with applicable law, including, without limitation,
approval of final engineering plans and issuance of required permits.
2. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the Property must comply
with all applicable State, County and City statutes, ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.
3. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the Property will be in
substantial compliance with those documents and plans, except for minor changes and site work
approved by the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City rules,
regulations, and ordinances.
4. Other.
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Create a frontage on the north façade
Provide pedestrian access from 149th Street sidewalk (receiving can remain in rear)
Add windows to the building
Vertical siding can be used but only as an accent similar to the primary building.
Any proposed mechanicals shall be screened from the public view

Motion to adopt PZC Resolution 21-24.

PZC CASE NO. 21-002
DESIGN REVIEW
CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 21-24
WHEREAS, Charles Purlin, (“Applicant”) filed an application for a Major Design
Review Permit (“Design Review”) in IB – Institutional Buildings District to construct a new
prefabricated building;
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Design Review is for the property
commonly known as 5217 W. 149th Street (“Property”).
WHEREAS, a meeting agenda was duly posted on the City’s website on August
13, 2021 and a public meeting was convened before the Planning and Zoning Commission
(“PZC”) on August 18, 2021; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit A;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference,
that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit B, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Design Review as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance
of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC herby
approves the Applicant’s requested Design Review, on condition that:
A.

No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Design Review
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the
Property. Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by
the City, no work of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant
to the approvals granted unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance
precedent to such work have been fulfilled and after all permits, approvals,
and other authorizations for such work have been properly applied for, paid
Page 1 of 2

PZC CASE NO. 21-002
DESIGN REVIEW
for, and granted in accordance with applicable law, including, without
limitation, approval of final engineering plans and issuance of required
permits.
B.

Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of
the Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City
statutes, ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.

C.

Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of
the Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and
plans, attached hereto as Exhibit A, except for minor changes and site
work approved by the Community Development Director in accordance
with all applicable City rules, regulations, and ordinances.

D.

Other.
1. Create a frontage with an entrance on the north façade.
2. Provide pedestrian access from 149th Street sidewalk (receiving can
remain in rear)
3. Add windows to the building
4. Vertical siding can be used but only as an accent similar to the primary
building.
5. Any proposed mechanicals shall be screened from the public view.

ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
___________________________, Chairman
Oak Forest Planning & Zoning Commission
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DESIGN REVIEW
EXHIBIT A
Elevations

South-East Rendering

South-West Rendering

North Elevation

PZC CASE NO. 21-002
DESIGN REVIEW
EXHIBIT B
Findings of Fact
The PZC hereby makes the following findings of fact in reference to the relevant
standards provided in the Zoning Ordinance of Oak Forest for the requested
Design Review:
Design Criteria for Major Design Review Permits – Section 11-505 (G)
Mass and Scale
Overall height and massing of proposed buildings and structures shall be modulated to reduce the appearance of
§11-505(G)(1)(a)
Height, Bulk, Scale, height and bulk.
and Massing

§11-505(G)(1)(b)
Height
§11-505(G)(1)(c)
Scale of Building

Not Met. The new proposed building provides more bulk blank walls of material.
The height of proposed buildings and structures as it relates to adjacent buildings.

Met. The proposed building height is comparable to the adjacent buildings with the exception of the single-family
homes.
The size and mass of buildings and structures shall be similar to buildings and relate to public ways and places
within their immediate vicinity.
Met. The proposed building size is comparable to the adjacent buildings.

Building Materials

§11-505(G)(2)(a)
Architecturally
Harmonious

Building materials shall be selected for suitability in the context of the neighborhood. Buildings shall use materials
which are architecturally harmonious for all building walls and other exterior components that are wholly or
partially visible from public ways.

§11-505(G)(2)(b)
Durable Materials

Not Met. The previous brick building offered a unique look. However, it was similar to many other buildings in the
vicinity with the use of brick and blocking. The proposed building will utilize a corrugated metal pole barn in place of
the previous building. The use of material isn’t harmonious with any other buildings in the immediate vicinity.
Brick, other masonry materials or other attractive and durable materials approved by the Planning and Zoning
Commission shall be used for all sides of all non-residential development, multi-family, duplex, townhouse and
other non-single family residential dwelling units, and shall be installed per city building code specifications. The
use of stucco, e.i.f.s (i.e. Dryvit), wood, glazed tile or decorative concrete block shall be limited to accent the
building.

§11-505(G)(2)(c)
Color Schemes

Not Met. The proposed building would like to use a metal pole barn style building with corrugated metal. Additional
materials can be cladded onto the metal building to give a more cohesive looks with the surrounding buildings.
Color schemes should consider the character and quality of structures in the area. Excessively bright colors should
be used only for accent. Materials and colors should withstand the weather for a twenty-five (25) year period.
Not Met. The proposed color is neutral but the type of building and lack of brick disrupts the neighboring materials.
The relationship of the materials and texture of the façade shall be visually compatible with the predominant
materials used in the buildings and structures to which it is visually related.

§11-505(G)(2)(d)
Relationship
of
Materials
and
Not Met. The proposed metal material is currently not comparable to any of the buildings in that area. Even an older
Texture

addition of the church property (along the east side of the building) included a large structure with metal vertical walls
and a brick wainscot around the base. Additionally, facing the main entrance off 151st there is a metal roofing awning
that attached to a split faced block building. The church site completed a number of additions to the original structure.
The additions all used the different materials but were consistently brick and split-faced block.
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DESIGN REVIEW
§11-505(G)(2)(e)
Materials

The quality of materials and their relationship to those in existing adjacent structures, except for when materials
of existing structures are not of a recommended material or are predominantly a discouraged material.

Not Met. The proposed materials are discouraged for the primary material on a habitable building.
Building Design and Features
Building components, such as windows, doors, eaves and parapets shall be consistent in proportion and style with
§11-505(G)(3)(a)
the predominant style of the neighborhood.
Building

Components
Consistency
§11-505(G)(3)(b)
Façade

§11-505(G)(3)(c)
Proportions
of
Openings

Not Met. The building does not provide any windows doors or access on the neighborhood side of the building (North
Elevation). The neighborhood will be looking at a blank wall that is utilized as the back of their property rather than a
second entrance.
Architectural details in building facades shall provide visual interest through articulation, appropriate material
changes, appropriate lighting features, and other best design practices.
Not Met. The design practices were not taken into account on this proposed building. The proposed building appears
to look like a garage without any architectural elements of a usable space. A single material is being used as well as a
standard box shape without any visual interest
The size and number of openings (windows, doors, etc.) shall be proportionate to the overall façade and relate
directly to the primary use of the building.
Not Met. The proposed building offers no windows to bring in light or enhance the appearance of the facade. The
proposed door openings will utilize a pedestrian door on the west and south side of the building. Additionally, 3 garage
doors are going to be utilized on the south elevation. This would make sense to use the rear of the building for trucks
and deliveries but should accommodate a façade to the north on 149th Street for the pedestrian connection and use of
the property.
The scale of entrances and other projections shall be designed to relate proportionately to sidewalks and
pedestrians.

§11-505(G)(3)(d)
Rhythm
of
Entrance Porch and
Not Met. The current entrance is on the west side of the building and doesn’t provide an inviting entrance. Additionally,
Other Projections
th
§11-505(G)(3)(e)
Proportion of Front
Façade
§11-505(G)(3)(f)
Proportion
of
Openings

there is no pedestrian entrance from 149 Street without walking through the grass or the parking lot.
The relationship of the width to the height of the front elevation shall be consistent in proportion with buildings,
public ways, and places to which it is visually related.

Met. The proposed width of the building to the height of the front elevation is compatible with nearby buildings.
The relationship of the width to the height of windows shall be consistent in proportion with buildings, public ways,
and places to which the building is visually related.

Not Met. The building proposed no windows.
Building Roofs and Rooflines
Flat roofs and mansard roofs are discouraged except where such roofs are the predominant style in the
§11-505(G)(4)(a)
Flat Roofs and neighborhood.

Mansard Roofs
§11-505(G)(4)(b)
Roof-lines
§11-505(G)(4)(c)
Roof Shapes

Met. The roof-line provides a standard 3/12 roof pitch with a metal roof. The proposed type of roof isn’t discouraged
but it is not the predominant style in the neighborhood.
Roof-lines shall be designed to generate visual interest.
Met. The roof-line is not designed to generate visual interest but options for a building of this type are limited.
The roof shape of a building shall be consistent with the buildings which are within the immediate block area.
Met. The overall roof shape of the proposed building is visually compatible with the buildings and structures to the
immediate area.

PZC CASE NO. 21-002
DESIGN REVIEW
Lighting

§11-505(G)(5)(a)
Harmonious
Lighting
§11-505(G)(5)(b)
Architecturally
Integrated

Exterior lighting should be a part of the architectural concept. Fixtures, standards and all exposed accessories shall
be harmonious with the building design.
Not Met. No additional exterior lighting is proposed. Lighting types to accompany both parking and the pedestrians
should be used. The previous building used a downcast lighting for the parking lot.
Exterior lighting shall be architecturally integrated with building style, material, and color so as to enhance
architectural features of the building, and shall not be directed off site.

Not Met. No additional exterior lighting is proposed.
Open Space and Other Features
The rhythm of open space between buildings or structures shall be consistent and maintained at a block level
§11-505(G)(6)(a)
Rhythm of Spacing wherever possible.

and Buildings on
Met. The existing location provides plenty of open space between buildings.
Streets
Parking lots, unsightly equipment and service areas shall be screened from public view by means of landscaping,
§11-505(G)(6)(b)
Landscaping and fencing, and/or other means of screening.
Screening
§11-505(G)(6)(c)
Open Spaces

§11-505(G)(6)(d)
Parking

§11-505(G)(6)(e)
Signs
§11-505(G)(6)(f)
Walls of Continuity

Not Met. The proposed plan doesn’t provide any foundation landscaping or site landscaping. Four mature trees were
removed over the last 10 years and no additional landscaping has been replaced.
The quality and location of the open spaces between buildings and in setback spaces between the street and façade
shall be suitably located in relation to the street, other open spaces and pedestrian ways to create a pedestrian and
open space network.

Not Met. The proposed location of the building aligns with the residential properties to the west but not with the
comparable institutional building of Kerkstra Elementary School. Pedestrian access is limited to just the sidewalk north
of the site.
Automobile access, servicing of the property, and impact on vehicular traffic patterns and conditions on-site and
in the vicinity of the site, and the retention of trees and shrubs to the maximum extent possible shall also be
reviewed.
Met. The proposed new building does not contemplate changing parking or landscaping.
Signs shall be part of the architectural concept and shall conform to the regulations set forth in this Article IX, Part
I-C.
Met. No sign design is proposed for this building.
Building facades and appurtenances such as walls, fences, and landscape masses shall, when it is a characteristic
of the area, form cohesive walls of enclosure along a street to ensure visual compatibility with the buildings, public
ways, and places to which such elements are visually related.
Not Met. The proposed walls are similar with other neighboring institutional properties but lack the design elements
including brick recommended from the design guidelines.
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5217 W 149TH ST.
OAK FOREST, IL. 60452

ADA NOTES
Per CBC Chapter 18-11-1117.3.4 and ICC/ANSI-A117.1-2003 the following comply fully:
x
Project has a fully accessible main entry at ground level.
x
Project has fully accessible men's and women's toilet room or a single user toilet room on the
floor/s being altered.
x
Project has accessible hi-lo drinking fountain on the floor/s being altered. (If required by
Plumbing Division or provided at owners request). (Not required in restaurants or fast food
establishments) 01/17/2012
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CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING / ZONING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, August 4, 2021
The Planning & Zoning Commission meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. with Roll Call.
PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Commissioner Mike Forbes
Commissioner Ken Keeler
Commissioner Dave Kerr
Commissioner Sal Mosqueda
Commissioner Chuck Wolf
Commissioner Michael Ziak
Chairman Jim Stuewe
Staff Member Paul Ruane

Commissioner Nick Zembruski
Commissioner Wayne Schroeder

1. ZC #21-021 Oak Forest Family Dental – Final PUD: PUBLIC MEETING - The applicant
requests review and recommendation of approval of a special use permit to approve a
planned development concept plan for a residential dwelling unit addition to a new proposed
dental office and a rear yard setback variation and such other and further zoning relief as may
be required in the C2 – General Service Commercial District at 6154 W. 159th Street.

Staff Member Ruane led the presentation of the case and reviewed staff report.
Chairman Stuewe asked where the location of the stairs to the apartment.

Mr. Ruane displayed the floor plan showing the separated entrance.
Mr. Wolf asked for clarification on the rear deck of the building.

Mr. Ruane showed him the location and described the separation from commercial to residential.

Mr. Wolf inquired about the need for additional lighting.

Mr. Ruane confirmed that the photometrics show that the proposed lighting is adequate.

Mr. Forbes commented that the buildings neighboring this property utilized a fiber cement board
siding instead of a vinyl siding. He is not aware of design approvals we have allowed vinyl siding.

The commission members confirmed that they would like to add that as a condition of approval.

Page 1 of 2

Petitioner Carly Paragas of 10502 Own Drive of Orland Park, IL. was sworn in.

Carly Paragas spoke of the location of her existing practice in town at 15544 Cicero Avenue. She has
taken over the business just over 5 years ago and they have outgrown their current location. The
proposed new dental office would allow her to continue to stay in Oak Forest.
Chairman Stuewe asked how she feels about the condition of changing the siding material.

Ms. Paragas confirmed that she doesn’t mind the change. She confirmed they would use whatever
material the commission may require.

Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to adopt PZC Resolution 21-23 recommending approval
of a final PUD, including a dental office with a second story residence and a rear yard variation
at 6154 w. 159th Street.
Mr. Ziak motioned

Mr. Wolf seconded

AYES
Mr. Ziak
Mr. Wolf
Mr. Forbes
Mr. Mosqueda
Mr. Schroeder
Chairman Stuewe

NAYS

ABSTAIN

Motion to approve the request for a final PUD at 6154 w. 159th Street, carried, 6-0-0 with 3 absent.
******************************

Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to approve the meeting minutes from July 21, 2021.

Mr. Ziak motioned

Mr. Forbes seconded

Motion to approve carried by voice vote.
******************************
Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to adjourn the meeting.

Mr. Schroeder motioned
Mr. Wolf seconded

Meeting Adjourned at 7:28 p.m.

________________________________________
CHAIRMAN JAMES STUEWE
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